

HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 2154

By COMMITTEE ON HUMAN SERVICES AND WOMEN'S WELLNESS

March 15

- 1 On page 1 of the printed bill, line 3, after the first "sections" insert "1,".
- 2 After line 5, insert:
- 3 "**SECTION 1.** Section 1, chapter 789, Oregon Laws 2003, is amended to read:
- 4 "**Sec. 1.** As used in section 2, **chapter 789, Oregon Laws 2003** [*of this 2003 Act*):
- 5 "(1) 'Complete medical assessment' means an assessment that consists of:
- 6 "(a) A medical examination;
- 7 "(b) The collection of forensic evidence using an evidence collection kit approved by the De-
- 8 partment of State Police; and
- 9 "(c) The offering and, if requested, provision of [*prescriptions for*] emergency contraception,
- 10 [*and*] sexually transmitted disease prevention **and, for a victim who is 17 years of age or**
- 11 **younger, prescriptions for emergency contraception.**
- 12 "(2) 'Medical assessment' means a complete or partial medical assessment.
- 13 "(3) 'Partial medical assessment' means an assessment that consists of:
- 14 "(a) A medical examination; and
- 15 "(b) The offering and, if requested, provision of [*prescriptions for*] emergency contraception,
- 16 [*and*] sexually transmitted disease prevention **and, for a victim who is 17 years of age or**
- 17 **younger, prescriptions for emergency contraception."**
- 18 In line 6, delete "1" and insert "2".
- 19 Delete lines 18 through 20.
- 20 In line 21, delete "(c)" and insert "(b)".
- 21 In line 28, before "medical assessment" insert "complete or partial".
- 22 In line 29, after "agency" delete the rest of the line and line 30 and insert "; and".
- 23 On page 2, line 1, before "medical assessment" insert "complete or partial".
- 24 After line 8, insert:
- 25 "(5) Providers of medical assessments that seek reimbursement under this section shall:
- 26 "(a) Maintain records of medical assessments that protect the identity of victims of sexual as-
- 27 sult and keep confidential the identity of victims who have not reported the sexual assault to a law
- 28 enforcement agency;
- 29 "(b) Store forensic evidence collection kits and transfer custody of the kits to a law enforcement
- 30 agency having jurisdiction over the geographic area where the provider is located; and
- 31 "(c) Cooperate with law enforcement agencies to develop and implement procedures that protect
- 32 the identities of victims while allowing retrieval and assessment of evidence collection kits and re-
- 33 lated evidence.
- 34 "(6) Law enforcement agencies that receive evidence collection kits as provided by subsection
- 35 (5) of this section shall preserve the kits and any related evidence for at least six months."

- 1 In line 9, delete "(5)" and insert "(7)".
- 2 In line 12, delete "(6)" and insert "(8)".
- 3 In line 15, delete "(7)" and insert "(9)".
- 4 In line 17, delete "(8)" and insert "(10)".
- 5 In line 18, delete "2" and insert "3".
- 6 In line 19, delete "3" and insert "4".
- 7 In line 25, delete "4" and insert "5".
- 8 On page 3, line 14, delete "5" and insert "6".
- 9 In line 23, delete "6" and insert "7".
- 10 _____